

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

NEERAJ JINDAL (1)

§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 4:20-CR-358-1
JUDGE MAZZANT

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT NEERAJ JINDAL'S MOTION TO DISMISS
COUNT ONE OF THE FIRST SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE GRAND JURY’S ALLEGATIONS..... 1

III. LEGAL STANDARD 3

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Count One of the Indictment Validly and Sufficiently Charges a Conspiracy to Fix Prices..... 4

 B. The Price-Fixing Conspiracy Charged in Count One Is *Per Se* Unlawful Under the Sherman Act..... 7

 C. Wage Fixing Is Price Fixing 8

 D. Count One of the Indictment Satisfies Due Process. 11

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States, 328 U.S. 781 (1946)..... 5

Anderson v. Shipowners’ Ass’n of Pac. Coast, 272 U.S. 359 (1926)..... 9, 12

Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y, 457 U.S. 332 (1982)..... 7

Barber v. Thomas, 560 U.S. 474 (2010)..... 12

Doe v. Arizona Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n, No. CV07-1292, 2009 WL 1423378 (D. Ariz. Mar. 19, 2009) 8, 11

F.T.C. v. Superior Ct. Trial Laws. Ass’n, 493 U.S. 411 (1990) 7, 10, 12

Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr., 728 F. Supp. 2d 130 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 11

Francis v. Franklin, 471 U.S. 307 (1985)..... 13

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... 6

Hiett v. United States, 415 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1969) 11

In re Animation Workers Antitrust Litig., 123 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 11

Kaley v. United States, 571 U.S. 320 (2014) 6, 13

Mandeville Island Farms v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co., 334 U.S. 219 (1948) 8, 9

Nash v. United States, 229 U.S. 373 (1913) 11

Roman v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 55 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1995) 8

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) 12

State Oil Co. v. Khan, 522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 7

United States v. Bittner, 469 F. Supp. 3d 709 (E.D. Tex. 2020)..... 12

United States v. Brighton Bldg. & Maint. Co., 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 7

United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co., 568 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 6

United States v. Cargo Serv. Stations, Inc., 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 5, 7, 13

United States v. Churchill, No. 4:20-CR-00252(1), 2021 WL 862284
(E.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2021)..... 4, 5, 6

United States v. Cinemette Corp. of Am., 687 F. Supp. 976 (W.D. Pa. 1988)..... 12, 13, 14

United States v. Colgate & Co., 250 U.S. 300 (1919)..... 9

United States v. Giordano, 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 7, 13

United States v. Harwin, No. 2:20-CR-00115, 2021 WL 719614
(M.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 2021) 7, 11, 12

United States v. Hogue, 132 F.3d 1087 (5th Cir. 1998)) 4

United States v. Kay, 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 4

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 12

United States v. Shabani, 513 U.S. 10 (1994) 5

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... 7, 8, 12

United States v. Strouse, 286 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2002) 6

United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n, 166 U.S. 290 (1897)..... 12

United States v. Trenton Potteries Co., 273 U.S. 392 (1927)..... 12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 1, 4, 7, 12

Other Authorities

II *Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law* (rev. ed. 1995)..... 8

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7 3

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12 1, 3

Federal Rule of Evidence 201..... 5, 14
